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Note on the Use of Sanskrit Words

In this book a large number of Sanskrit terms are used. These are italicized
at their first occurrence in a chapter, where they are defined, and when used
metalinguistically (see Chapter 7) to refer to the term itself or its form. Terms
which have been introduced and are used in running text in their ordinary sense
are not italicized.
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The following is a list of Sanskrit terms which are introduced in the text but
not translated at every occurrence. All translations are approximate, and each
word is explained in more detail at its first occurrence.

abhinidhdana unreleased stop

adhikara heading rule

anga stem, pre-suffixal base

antaranga (word-)internal (of morphological operations)
anubandha  code letter

anudatta low tone (accent)

anunasika nasalized

anusvara a type of nasal segment

asiddha (treated as) not having taken effect

artha meaning, referent

atmanepada mediopassive

avagraha pause in recitation (or the corresponding graphical mark)
bahuvrihi a type of compound (xexocentric)

bhava the action/event denoted by a verb
brahmana a type of text, the oldest stage of Vedic prose
chandas metrical analysis; Vedas

danda a punctuation mark (vertical line)

dravya entity

gana group, list

it code letter (=anubandha)

itikarana the use of iti as a marker in padapatha
karaka argument structure role

karmakartr  a type of fientive construction

karana ~instrument, a karaka

karman ~logical object, a karaka

kartr ~agent, a karaka

krt a type of primary suffix
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krtya the gerundive suffixes

lakara the verbal la suffixes, marking tense

lopa deletion, elision

mantra a sentence or phrase used in a ritual

mimamsaka philosopher of the Mimamsa school

Mimamsa a philosophical school

naiyayika philosopher of the Nyaya school

nati retroflexion of n

nirvacana a tradition of etymology/semantic analysis

Nyaya a philosophical school

pada word

pada verse quarter

padapatha word-by-word recitation (or the text of this)

parasmaipada  active (diathesis)

paribhasa metarule

pratyahdra an abbreviatory sequence marked with an anubandha

sakha Vedic school

samhita(patha) continuous recitation; the main text of a Veda

samjiia label, technical term

sandhi phonological operation conditioned at a morpheme
or word boundary

siddha (treated as) having taken effect

sphota the abstract aspect of linguistic knowledge

sitra a short, concise rule or statement

svarabhakti a short vowel segment inserted in some phonological
contexts

svarita falling tone (accent)

taddhita secondary derivational suffix

udatta high tone (accent)

vakya sentence/utterance

varna segment, phoneme

Veda archaic sacred text

vedanga subsidiary text tradition to the Vedas

visarga the sound /h/ (written /)

visarjaniya (=visarga)

vrddhi The vowels a, ai, and au

vyakarana grammar
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AA Aitareya Aranyaka
AB Aitareya Brahmana
abl. ablative
abs. absolutive (=converb)
acc. accusative
act. active
Ast. Astadhyayr
cs. causative
CxG  Construction Grammar
CU Chandogya Upanisad
dat. dative
Dhp.  Dhatupatha
du. dual
emph. emphatic
fem. feminine
gen. genitive
HPSG Head-driven Phrase Structure Grammar
IAST International Alphabet of Sanskrit Transliteration
imp.  imperative
ins. instrumental
IPA International Phonetic Alphabet
LFG  Lexical-Functional Grammar
LMT lexical mapping theory
loc. locative
MBh. Mahabhasya
oT Optimality Theory
nom.  nominative
pass.  passive
pl. plural
poss.  possessive
quot.  quotative

xi
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Xii List of Abbreviations

RV Rgveda

SBCG Sign-Based Construction Grammar
sg. singular

SP The Sound Pattern of English
TA Taittiriya Aranyaka

TP Taittirtya Pratisakhya

TS Taittirtya Sambhita

voc. vocative

VP Vakyapadiya

VS Vajasaneyr Samhita

Vt. Varttika
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The following tables list the ancient Indian texts and authors mentioned in this
work, ordered in three ways: alphabetically by text, alphabetically by author,
and by (approximate) date. Texts which are not directly named in this work are

given in parentheses.

Text

Aitareya Aranyaka
Aitareya Brahmana
Astadhyayr

Atharva Pratisakhya
(Brhati)

Chandogya Upanisad
(Gada)

Kasikavrtti

Katantra
Kaumaralata
Laghumarijiisa
Mahabhasya
(Mimamsaslokavarttika)
Mimamsasitrabhasya
Mugdhabodha
Narivada

Nighantu

Nirukta

Nyayasiitras
(Nyayasiitrabhasya)

Alphabetically by text

Author/attributed to

Mahidasa
Mahidasa

Panini

Saunaka
Prabhakara
various
Vaidyanatha
Vamana & Jayaditya
Sarvavarman
Kumaralata
Nagesa(bhatta)
Patafijali
Kumarila(bhatta)
Sabara
Vopadeva
Raghunatha
unknown

Yaska

Gautama
Vatsyayana

Date (approximate)

700-500 BC
800-600 BC
500 BC
pre-500 BC (in origin)
600-700 AD
700-500 BC
1700-1800 AD
600-700 AD
400 AD

325 AD

1700 AD

150 BC
600-700 AD
100-1 BC
1300 AD
1500-1600 AD
pre-500 BC
500 BC
100-200 AD

c. 400 AD

Xiii
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Xiv Texts and Authors
Text Author/attributed to Date (approximate)
Paribhasapatha Purusottamadeva 1100-1200 AD
Paribhasavrtti Nilakantha(diksita) 1700-1800 AD
Paribhasendusekhara Nagesa(bhatta) 1700 AD
(Pradipa) Kaiyata 1000-1100 AD
Prakirnaprakasa Helaraja 1000 AD
Piarvamimamsasitras Jaimini 300-200 BC
Rgveda Padapatha Sakalya 900-700 BC
Rgveda (Samhita) various 1500-1200 BC
Rk Pratisakhya Saunaka pre-500 BC (in origin)
Rapavatara Dharmakirti 1100-1200 AD
Sabdakalapa Kasakrtsna 200-400 AD
Samksiptasara Kramadi$§vara 1200-1300 AD
Sarasvatavyakarana Anubhuti 1250-1450 AD
Svartipacarya
Siddhahaimacandra Hemacandra Siri 1100-1200 AD
Siddhantakaumudt Bhattoji(diksita) 1600 AD
Taittiriya Aranyaka unknown 800—700 BC
Taittirtya Pratisakhya unknown pre-500 BC (in origin)
Taittirtya Sambhita various 1200-1000 BC
Tolkappiyam (Tolkappiyar) 400-500 AD
unknown Hrasva Mandikeya 700-500 BC
Vaiyakaranabhiisana Kaundabhatta 1600-1700 AD
Vajasaneyi Pratisakhya Katyayana pre-500 BC (in origin)
Vajasaneyi Samhita various 1200-1000 BC
Vakyapadiya Bhartrhari 400-500 AD
Varttikas Katyayana 300-200 BC
Vrtti ?Bhartrhari 400-600 AD
Alphabetically by author
Text Author/attributed to Date (approximate)
Sarasvatavyakarana Anubhuti 1250-1450 AD
Svartipacarya
Vakyapadiya Bhartrhari 400-500 AD
Vrtti ?Bhartrhari 400-600 AD
Siddhantakaumudi Bhattoji(diksita) 1600 AD
Rapavatara Dharmakirti 1100-1200 AD
Nyayasiitras Gautama 100-200 AD
Prakirnaprakasa Helaraja 1000 AD
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Text

Siddhahaimacandra
unknown
Piirvamimamsasitras
Kasikavrtti

(Pradipa)
Sabdakalapa
Vajasaneyi Pratisakhya
Varttikas
Vaiyakaranabhiisana
Samksiptasara
Kaumaralata
(Mimamsaslokavarttika)
Aitareya Aranyaka
Aitareya Brahmana
Laghumarnijiisa
Paribhasendusekhara
Paribhasavrtti
Astadhyayt
Mahabhasya

(Brhati)
Paribhasapatha
Narivada
Mimamsasutrabhasya
Rgveda Padapatha
Katantra

Atharva Pratisakhya
Rk Pratisakhya
Tolkappiyam
Nighantu

Taittirtya Aranyaka
Taittiriya Pratisakhya
(Gada)

Kasikavrtti
Chandogya Upanisad
Rgveda (samhita)
Taittiriya Samhita
Vajasaneyi Samhita
(Nyayasutrabhasya)
Mugdhabodha
Nirukta

Author/attributed to

Hemacandra Stiri
Hrasva Mandikeya
Jaimini

Jayaditya (& Vamana)
Kaiyata
Kasakrtsna
Katyayana
Katyayana
Kaundabhatta
Kramadi$vara
Kumaralata
Kumarila(bhatta)
Mahidasa
Mahidasa
Nagesa(bhatta)
Nagesa(bhatta)
Nilakantha(diksita)
Panini

Patanjali
Prabhakara
Purusottamadeva
Raghunatha
Sabara

gikalya
Sarvavarman
Saunaka

Saunaka
(Tolkappiyar)
unknown

unknown

unknown
Vaidyanatha
Vamana (& Jayaditya)
various

various

various

various
Vatsyayana
Vopadeva

Yaska

Date (approximate)

1100-1200 AD
700-500 BC

300-200 BC

600-700 AD
1000-1100 AD
200400 AD

pre-500 BC (in origin)
300-200 BC
1600-1700 AD
1200-1300 AD

325 AD

600-700 AD

700-500 BC

800-600 BC

1700 AD

1700 AD

1700-1800 AD

500 BC

150 BC

600-700 AD
1100-1200 AD
1500-1600 AD

100-1 BC

900-700 BC

400 AD

pre-500 BC (in origin)
pre-500 BC (in origin)
400-500 AD

pre-500 BC

700-800 BC

pre-500 BC (in origin)
1700-1800 AD
600-700 AD

700-500 BC
1500-1200 BC
1200-1000 BC
1200-1000 BC

c. 400 AD

1300 AD

500 BC

XV
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By (approximate) date
Text Author/attributed to Date (approximate)
Rgveda (samhita) various 1500-1200 BC
Taittiriya Samhita various 1200-1000 BC
Vajasaneyi Samhita various 1200-1000 BC
Rgveda Padapatha Sakalya 900-700 BC
Aitareya Brahmana Mabhidasa 800-600 BC
Taittiriya Aranyaka unknown 800—700 BC
Aitareya Aranyaka Mabhidasa 700-500 BC
Chandogya Upanisad various 700-500 BC
unknown Hrasva Mandikeya 700-500 BC
Nighantu unknown pre-500 BC
Atharva Pratisakhya Saunaka pre-500 BC (in origin)
Rk Pratisakhya Saunaka pre-500 BC (in origin)
Taittiriya Pratisakhya unknown pre-500 BC (in origin)
Vajasaneyi Pratisakhya Katyayana pre-500 BC (in origin)
Astadhyayt Panini 500 BC
Nirukta Yaska 500 BC
Piarvamimamsasitras Jaimini 300-200 BC
Varttikas Katyayana 300-200 BC
Mahabhdsya Patafijali 150 BC
Mimamsasatrabhasya Sabara 100-1 BC
Nyayasiitras Gautama 200-100 AD
Sabdakalapa Kasakrtsna 200-400 AD
Kaumaralata Kumaralata 325 AD
Katantra Sarvavarman 400 AD
(Nyayasutrabhasya) Vatsyayana c. 400 AD
Tolkappiyam (Tolkappiyar) 400-500 AD
Vakyapadiya Bhartrhari 400-500 AD
Vrtti ?Bhartrhari 400-600 AD
(Brhatr) Prabhakara 600-700 AD
Kasikavrtti Vamana & Jayaditya ~ 600-700 AD
(Mimamsaslokavarttika) Kumarila(bhatta) 600-700 AD
Prakirnaprakasa Helaraja 1000 AD
(Pradipa) Kaiyata 1000-1100 AD
Paribhasapatha Purusottamadeva 1100-1200 AD
Ripavatara Dharmakirti 1100-1200 AD
Siddhahaimacandra Hemacandra Siiri 1100-1200 AD
Samksiptasara Kramadi$§vara 1200-1300 AD

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009364508
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-36450-8 — Modern Linguistics in Ancient India
John J. Lowe

Frontmatter

More Information

Texts and Authors

Text Author/attributed to
Sarasvatavyakarana Anubhiti Svar@ipacarya
Mugdhabodha Vopadeva

Naiivada Raghunatha
Siddhantakaumudr Bhattoji(diksita)
Vaiyakaranabhiisana Kaundabhatta
Laghumaiijiisa Nagesa(bhatta)
Paribhasendusekhara NageSa(bhatta)
Paribhasavrtti Nilakantha(diksita)
(Gada) Vaidyanatha

Xvil

Date (approximate)

1250-1450 AD
1300 AD
1500-1600 AD
1600 AD
1600-1700 AD
1700 AD
1700 AD
1700-1800 AD
1700-1800 AD
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The Sanskrit Transcription System

In this work I present all Sanskrit words and text in the IAST transcription sys-
tem. The transcription corresponds to IPA notation approximately as follows.
Vowels are listed below, consonants appear on the following page.

Transcription Phonetic value (approx)

a [e]
a [a:]
i [i]

T [iz]
u [u]
7] [u:]
r [r]
3 [1:]
I [
e [e:]
ai [ai]
0 [o:]
au [au]

Vowels may be nasalized; this is indicated by an anunasika (‘nasalization’)
symbol 7iz following the vowel; for example, a/n indicates nasalized a.

Regarding the consonants (on the following page), note that the bilabial
series is usually called ‘labial’, the alveolar series ‘dental’, and the postalve-
olar series ‘palatal’. The only regular Sanskrit sound not included here is
the anusvara, m, which is best understood (following Cardona 2013a) as a
postvocalic nasal segment with differing dialectal realizations; cf. §8.3.

XVviii
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The Sanskrit Transcription System Xix

The consonantal system of Sanskrit

Bilabial Labiodent. Alveolar/dent. Postalv. Retroflex Palatal Velar Glottal

Plosiveunasp. p b t d t d k g

Plosive aspirated ph bh th dh th dh kh gh
Affricate c ]

Aft. aspirated ch jh

Nasal m n i n n

Flap r

Fricative Vs S s h h
Approximant y

Lateral 1

approx.
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